V N

÷

106 (R-2006-618) 1/3006

## RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 301208 DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE FEB 03 2006

WHEREAS, Being Alive San Diego was founded in 1989 by a small group of HIV-positive individuals in order to support and empower the HIV/AIDS affected community, and

WHEREAS, Being Alive San Diego is a volunteer driven organization that strives to deliver quality, compassionate services to people affected by HIV/AIDS, and

WHEREAS, Being Alive San Diego provides education and referral services to those in need; and

WHEREAS, Being Alive San Diego serves 3,000 individuals with HIV/AIDS and thousands of anonymous clients impacted with HIV/AIDS annually, and

WHEREAS, on January 27, 2006, Being Alive San Diego will host Soulplates. Celebrity Art Extravaganza, a fundraising gala which includes a live auction of celebrity-decorated plates, NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and on behalf of the people of San Diego, does hereby commend and thank Being Alive San Diego for its efforts to improve the quality of life for people living with HIV/AIDS. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that January 27, 2006, be and is hereby proclaimed to be **"BEING ALIVE SAN DIEGO DAY"** in the City of San Diego

APPROVED MICHAEL J AGUIRRE, City Attorney

Βv an e Stephanie Rahlfs Deputy City Attorney

SR jb 01/18/06 Or Dept Council-Frye R-2006-618

?,

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at its meeting of **JAN 3 0 2006** 

ELIZABETHS MALAND City Clørl By Deputy City Clerk

JERRY NDERS, Mayor

Approved.

Vetoed. \_\_\_\_\_(date)

(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

K- 301208

-PAGE 2 OF 2-